
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools 
Improvement 
 
Tuesday, 6 December 2011 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Wednesday 14 December 2011 
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 10 January 2012 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor November 2011 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or offic
[...]
me). In accordance with OCC Capital Governance 
requirements this will be the subject to a separate Stage 2 – Full Business 
Case/ Project Approval in due course 

 
18. Where possible funding will also be sought from developer contributions 

secured to provide education infrastructure.  
 
19. There will also be on-costs to the school for additional staff and for increased 

maintenance requirements. These will need to be funded from the school’s 
delegated School Budget Share, which will increase in proportion to increases 

Page 3



in pupil numbers, and to a lesser extent in proportion to the floor area of new 
buildings. Resources for School Budget Shares are provided by government 
through the Dedicated Schools Grant, which will increase proportionately to 
increases in overall pupil numbers in Oxfordshire. 

 
Equality and Inclusion Implications  
     
20. The Equality Impact Assessment of Oxfordshire’s Pupil Place Plan (June 

2011) identified that increasing school places at the heart of their communities 
has a positive impact on equalities through promoting social inclusion and 
minimising barriers to accessing education.   

 
Decision 
 
22. In considering the proposals for a school expansion, the Decision Maker can 

decide to: 
 
• Reject the proposals; 
• Approve the proposals; 
• Approve the proposals with a modification (e.g. the implementation   

   date); or 
• Approve the proposals subject to them meeting a specific condition  
 (see the Guidance). 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) consider the representations made in response to the statutory 
closure notice with particular reference to the issues detailed in 
paragraphs 12-20 and the Statutory Guidance; and 
 

(b) approve the permanent expansion of Cutteslowe Primary School, 
Oxford, with effect from 1 September 2013.  

 
Jim Leivers 
Interim Director for Children, Education & Families 
 
Background papers:  Initial consultation d
[...]
sed maintenance 
requirements.  

 
19. Publication of a statutory proposal to expand the school requires confirmation 

from the county council that funds will be made available for the necessary 
capital costs.  

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to approve the publication of a statutory 
notice for the expansion of Cutteslowe Primary School, Oxford. 

 
 
MEERA SPILLETT 
Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Contact Officer:   Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer School Organisation, 

01865 816459 

June 2011

Page 9



Annex 2: Consultation with interested parties 

 
The Prescribed Alterations Regulations require proposers to consult interested 
parties and the Guidance lists these at paragraph 1.3.  This annex provides details of 
the County Council’s consultation with interested parties that are required to be 
consulted with under the Prescribed Alterations Regulations.   
 
The governing body of any school which 
is the subject of proposals (if the LA are 
publishing proposals) 

Consulted through distribution of 
consultation leaflets (30 March 2011 – 25 
May 2011).  

The LA that maintains the school (if the 
governing body is publishing the 
proposals). 

n/a 

Families of pupils, teachers and other 
staff at the school. 

Through distribution of consultation 
leaflets (to families via children) (30 
March 2011 – 25 May 2011), and 
invitation to a meeting for parents of 
children at the school (4 May 2011). 

Any LA likely to be affected by the 
proposals, in particular neighbouring 
authorities where there may be 
significant cross-border movement of 
pupils. 

The proposals are not judged to affect 
other local authorities. 

The governing bodies, teachers and 
other staff of any other school that may 
be affected. 

Other Oxfordshire schools consulted 
through online consultation (30 March 
2011 – 25 May 2011). Local primary and 
secondary schools, and early years 
providers were sent consultation leaflets. 

Families of
[...]
evidence of the demand for 
education in accordance with the philosophy in question and any associated change 
to the admission arrangements for the school. 
n/a 
25. If the proposals involve removing places— 

Page 21



(a) a statement and supporting evidence of the reasons for the removal, including an 
assessment of the impact on parental choice; and 
15 
n/a 
(b) a statement on the local capacity to accommodate displaced pupils. 
n/a 
Expansion of successful and popular schools 
25A. (1) Proposals must include a statement of whether the proposer considers that the 
presumption for the expansion of successful and popular schools should apply, and where 
the governing body consider the presumption applies, evidence to support this. 
(2) Sub-paragraph (1) applies to expansion proposals in respect of primary and secondary 
schools, (except for grammar schools), i.e. falling within: 
(a) (for proposals published by the governing body) paragraph 1 of Part 1 to 
Schedule 2 or paragraph 12 of Part 2 to Schedule 2; 
(b) (for proposals published by the LA) paragraph 1 of Part 1 to Schedule 4 or 18 of 
Part 4 to Schedule 4 
of the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) 
Regulations 2007 (as amended). 
The presumption for the expansion of successful and popular schools 
does not apply in this case. 

Page 22



ANNEX 4 

Statutory Notice: expansion of Cutteslowe Primary School, 
Oxford. 
 
Representations  
 
The Governing Body of Cutteslowe Primary School is strongly in favour of the 
proposed expansion of the school. It provides a welcome opportunity to demonstrate 
to more members of our local community that we are a rapidly improving school with 
exciting plans for the future under our new Head Teacher. 

 

Councillor Jean Fooks, County Councillor for Summertown and Wolvercote 
I support this expansion wholeheartedly. I hope that measures will be provided to 
reduce the noise from the A40 – which makes using the outdoor areas for 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement - 
Tuesday, 6 December 2011 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
Officers:  B. Chillman and J Leivers (Children, Young People & Families) 

D.Miller (Chief Executive’s Office). 
 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Other Members:  Councillor Jean Fooks as Local Member 

 
 
Cutteslowe Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Cutteslowe Primary School 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Councillor Jean Fooks welcomed the expansion of Cuttleslow Primary School and 
reinforced the importance of providing local children with local schools and of keeping 
the children currently at the school until they go to secondary school. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note and endorse the following decision of the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief 
Finance Officer and my decision would have been the same had I been taking the 
decision today. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to note and endorse the following decision of the Assistant Chief Executive & 
Chief Finance Officer: 
 
Having considered the representations made in response to the statutory 
closure notice with particular reference to the issues detailed in paragraphs 12-
20 of the report and the Statutory Guidance to approve the permanent 



expansion of Cutteslowe Primary School, Oxford, with effect from 1 September 
2013. 
 
 
 
Signed  .................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
Date …………………………………. 
 


